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JUL 2 5 2007 

Ms. Sally Ganley 
Director-Quality Control . 
Macrogz-avity Enterprises, Inc . 
3200 Carlisle Blvd . NE 
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87110 

Dear Ms. Ganley : 

This is in response to your letter of June 29, 2007 to the Food and Drug Administration 
(FDA) pursuant to 21 U.S.C. 343(r)(G) (section 403(r)(b) of the Federal Food, Drug, and 
Cosmetic Act (the Act}) for the product The Antimatter Energy. 

21 U.S .C . 321(ft) defines the term "dietary supplement." . As defined by the Act, a -
dietary supplement does not include a product represented for use as a conventional food or as a sole item of a meal or the diet (2I U.S.C . 321(f#)(2)(B)} . The product identified 
above appears to be represented for use as a conventional food, namely it is promoted as an energy drink . Energy drinks are conventional, foods . Therefore, in that it appears to be represented for use as a conventional food (i.e ., an energy drink or beverage), it does not appear to be a dietary supplement within the meaning of 21 U.S.C . 321(ft) and claims made for it are not subject to 21 U.S.C . 343(r)(6) . 

Instead, this product appears to be a conventional food that must meet the regulatory 
requirements that apply to conventional foods rather than those requirements that apply to dietary supplements . Briefly, it must bear nutrition labeling in accordance with 21 CFR 101 .9 and claims maybe made for the product in its labeling if they are claims defined by 2 1 U.S.C . 343(r)(1) or 21 U.S.C. 321(g)(1)(C) that may be made for 
conventional foods. Additionally, under the Act, any ingredient intentionally added to a conventional food must be used in accordance with a food additive regulation unless it is generally recognized as safe '(GRAS) among qualified experts for its intended use in food . Use of a food ingredient that is not GRAS or an approved food additive causes a food #o be adulterated under 21 U.S.C. 342(a)(2)(C) and cannot be legally marketed in the U.S . If you intend to market this product as a conventional food and you have any questions about the status of any of its ingredients, you should direct them to FDA's Office of Food Additive Safety (HFS-20d), S 100 Paint Branch Parkway, College Park, MD 20740_ 
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